

REEVES AMODIO LLC
500 L STREET, SUITE 300
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-1990
PHONE (907) 222-7100, FAX (907) 222-7199

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL)
PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING)
AUTHORITY,)

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)

v.)

DIETRICH MAEL, on his own behalf and on)
behalf of his minor children D.K. and E.M., and)
ROSE MAEL, and THOMAS MAEL,)

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,)

v.)

STATE OF ALASKA,)

Appellee.)

Nos. S-17802/17821

Superior court: 4BE-17-00061CI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Background to the Boiler Explosion	2
The Boiler Explosion	4
Course of Proceedings	4
THE GOVERNING STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENTS.....	11
I. AVCP RHA HAD A DUTY ACTIONABLE IN TORT TO INSPECT THE MAELS' HOME WITH CARE	11
Contract as a source of tort duty	12
Common law as a source of tort duty	13
Statutes and regulations as a source of tort duty	16
AVCP RHA's duty to inspect with reasonable care applied to all the occupants of the Maels' household	17
II. THE HOUSING AUTHORITY'S DUTY TO INSPECT CONTINUED INTO 2016 AND DID NOT TERMINATE IN 2009.....	19
A. THE CONTRACTUAL DUTY TO INSPECT DID NOT END IN 2009.....	19
1. The MHOA as a whole supports the interpretation that the Housing Authority's obligations to inspect and repair remain in effect until the house is conveyed to the homebuyer	20
2. Extrinsic evidence supports the conclusion that the parties did not expect the duty to inspect to end after 25 years	23

B.	INDEPENDENT OF THE MHOA, THE LAW REQUIRED AVCP RHA TO CONTINUE INSPECTING WHILE IT OWNED THE HOUSE	25
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON NEGLIGENCE	27
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE HOUSING AUTHORITY’S POST-JUDGMENT ATTEMPTS TO OVERTURN THE JURY’S NEGLIGENCE VERDICT	28
A.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE HOUSING AUTHORITY’S MOTION FOR JNOV ON DIETRICH’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM	28
1.	The superior court properly denied jnov on the legal question of duty	28
2.	The superior court properly denied jnov on the factual issue of liability	32
B.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE HOUSING AUTHORITY’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ON WHETHER AVCP RHA ACTED NEGLIGENTLY WHEN IT FAILED TO INSPECT AFTER 2011.....	35
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL REGARDING WHETHER BURNHAM SUPPLIED A DEFECTIVE BOILER.....	37
VI.	ANY ERROR IN THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING ADMITTING MEDICAL RECORDS WAS HARMLESS	40
VII.	THE STATUTORY DAMAGES CAP ON NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES APPLIES SEPARATELY TO CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	43
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 555 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1976)	13, 14
<i>Alaska Interstate Construction, Inc. v. Pacific Diversified Investments, Inc.</i> , 279 P.3d 1156 (Alaska 2012)	29
<i>Alaska Pacific Assurance Co. v. Collins</i> , 794 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1990)	13
<i>Alaska Tae Woong Venture, Inc. v. Westward Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 963 P.2d 1055 (Alaska 1998)	29
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Kenick</i> , 435 P.3d 938 (Alaska 2019)	12
<i>Anderson v. PPCT Management Systems, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 503 (Alaska 2006)	31
<i>Antenor v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 462 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2020)	18
<i>Auto Club Insurance Association v. Hardiman</i> , 579 N.W.2d 115 (Mich. App. 1998).....	49
<i>Ayuluk v. Red Oaks Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 201 P.3d 1183 (Alaska 2009)	17
<i>Bryson v. Banner Health System</i> , 89 P.3d 800 (Alaska 2004)	11, 31
<i>Central Recycling Services, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 389 P.3d 54 (Alaska 2017)	44
<i>City of Hooper Bay v. Bunyan</i> , 359 P.3d 972 (Alaska 2015)	28
<i>C.J. v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006)	45

<i>Coburn v. Burton</i> , 790 P.2d 1355 (Alaska 1990)	15
<i>Cox v. Estate of Cooper</i> , 426 P.3d 1032 (Alaska 2018)	44
<i>Crabtree v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 632 So. 2d 736 (La. 1994)	49
<i>Demoski v. New</i> , 737 P.2d 780 (Alaska 1987)	17
<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Dobos v. Ingersoll</i> , 9 P.3d 1020 (Alaska 2000)	42, 43
<i>Dore v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 31 P.3d 768 (Alaska 2001)	16
<i>D.S.W. v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School District</i> , 628 P.2d 554 (Alaska 1981)	11
<i>Eastwind, Inc. v. State</i> , 951 P.2d 844 (Alaska 1997)	9
<i>Ellingstad v. State, Department of Natural Resources</i> , 979 P.2d 1000 (Alaska 1999)	9
<i>Ferrell v. Baxter</i> , 484 P.2d 250 (Alaska 1971)	17
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. Tundra Tours, Inc.</i> , 719 P.2d 1020 (Alaska 1986)	43
<i>Finnegan ex rel. Skoglund v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 666 N.W.2d 797 (Wis. 2003).....	46
<i>Futuresource LLC v. Reuters Ltd.</i> , 312 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2002)	21

<i>Geotek Alaska, Inc. v. Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.</i> , 354 P.3d 368 (Alaska 2015)	11
<i>Gunn v. Gunn</i> , 367 P.3d 1146 (Alaska 2016)	20
<i>Harned v. Dura</i> , 665 P.2d 5 (Alaska 1983)	17
<i>Hibpshman v. Prudoe Bay Supply, Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 991 (Alaska 1987)	46
<i>Howell v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 943 P.2d 1205 (Alaska 1997)	15
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 364 P.3d 439 (Alaska 2015)	35, 40
<i>Interior Regional Housing Authority v. James</i> , 989 P.2d 145 (Alaska 1999)	2, 10, 31
<i>In re: Armstrong Energy, Inc.</i> , 613 B.R. 529 (8th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Jackson v. White</i> , 556 P.2d 530 (Alaska 1976)	43
<i>Jarvis v. Ensminger</i> , 134 P.3d 353 (Alaska 2006)	11
<i>John's Heating Service v. Lamb</i> , 46 P.3d 1024 (Alaska 2002)	12
<i>Kay v. Danbar, Inc.</i> , 132 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2006)	6, 14, 15, 23
<i>Keogh v. W.R. Grastle, Inc.</i> , 816 P.2d 1343 (Alaska 1991)	36
<i>Kopanuk v. AVCP Regional Housing Authority</i> , 902 P.2d 813 (Alaska 995)	2

<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009)	45, 46, 48
<i>Love v. State</i> , 457 P.2d 622 (Alaska 1969)	42
<i>Lynden, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 30 P.3d 609 (Alaska 2001)	13
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority</i> , 455 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part</i> , 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>McGrew v. State, Department of Health & Social Services</i> , 106 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2005)	11
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Devon</i> , 124 P.3d 424 (Alaska 2005)	42, 43
<i>Neal & Co., Inc. v. Association of Village Council Presidents Regional Housing Authority</i> , 895 P.2d 497 (Alaska 1995)	20
<i>Northern Lights Motel, Inc. v. Sweaney</i> , 561 P.2d 1176 (Alaska 1977)	36
<i>Pekin Insurance Co. v. Hugh</i> , 501 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1993)	49
<i>Rathke v. Corrections Corporation of America, Inc.</i> , 153 P.3d 303 (Alaska 2007)	12
<i>Riley v. Simon</i> , 790 P.2d 1339 (Alaska 1990)	17
<i>Schack v. Schack</i> , 414 P.3d 639 (Alaska 2018)	46
<i>Schreiner v. Fruit</i> , 519 P.2d 462 (Alaska 1974)	46
<i>Sowinski v. Walker</i> , 198 P.3d 1134 (Alaska 2008)	20

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Dowdy</i> , 192 P.3d 994 (Alaska 2008)	45, 49
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 26 P.3d 1074 (Alaska 2001)	46
<i>State Mechanical, Inc. v. Liquid Air, Inc.</i> , 665 P.2d 15 (Alaska 1983)	17
<i>The T.J. Hooper</i> , 60 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1932)	36
<i>Todeschi v. Sumitomo Metal Mining Pogo, LLC</i> , 394 P.3d 562 (Alaska 2017)	28
<i>Van Biene v. ERA Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 779 P.2d 315 (Alaska 1989)	6, 14, 15
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 557 P.2d 1120 (Alaska 1976)	6
<i>Washington Public Utilities Districts Utilities System v. Public Utility District No.1</i> , 771 P.2d 701 (Wash. 1989)	21
<i>Webb v. City & Borough of Sitka</i> , 561 P.2d 731 (Alaska 1977)	16
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 871 (N.J. A.D. 1988).....	49
<i>Wongittilin v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 678 (Alaska 2001)	11
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 981 P.2d 109 (Alaska 1999)	42
<i>Zerbinos v. Lewis</i> , 394 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1964)	42

Federal Statutes and Regulations

25 U.S.C. §§ 4101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
--	---

25 U.S.C. § 4163(b) 10, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1437bb 2, 8, 9, 10, 16, 25

Former 24 CFR § 805.306 6, 9, 10, 16, 17, 25

24 CFR § 950.428 6, 10, 26

Federal Register Vol. 83, No. 17 (Jan. 27, 1998) 9

Alaska Statutes and Legislative History Materials

AS 09.10.070(a) 47

AS 09.10.140(a) 47

AS 09.17.010 8, 43, 44, 45, 46

AS 09.55.580 46

1997 SLA, ch. 26 47

Minutes, Senate Rules Committee Hearing (Apr. 15, 1997) 48

Folder on HB 58

 Draft: Sectional Summary of Senate CS for CS for SS for HB 58 (Apr. 15, 1997) ... 48

 Draft: Sectional Summary for RLS C.S. (Apr. 16, 1997) 48

<http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/20?Root=HB 58> 48

Alaska Court Rules

Alaska Civil Rule 30(b)(6) 23, 40

Alaska Civil Rule 61 41

Alaska Civil Pattern Jury Instruction 03.04A (2008) 17

Alaska Civil Pattern Jury Instruction 03.04B (2008) 17

Other Authorities

W. PROSSER, THE LAW OF TORTS § 33 (4th ed. 1971) 36

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 302 (1979) 18

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON

Former 24 CFR § 805.306
